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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

July 24 . 199 7 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

StID # 4056 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Carl Jchnson

Monterey Mechanical Co.

8275 San Leandro st.

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Closure of Monitoring Well at 8275 San Leandro St.,
Oakland, CA 94621 .

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This is to inform you that our office has received concurrence on
the recommendation for site closure for the above referenced
site. Prior to issuance of the Remedial Action Completion
Certificate (RACC) we must receive documentation of the proper
closure of the monitoring well at the site. As an alternative,
the RP may also provide a written statement indicating what type
of regular inspection and safety precautions will be taken to
insure the integrity of the existing wells.

Please notify me of your intentions in regards to the well so I
may facilitate site closure. You may obtain permit and well
closure information from the Alameda County Water District, Zone
7 at (510) 484-2600.

You may reach me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.
Sincerely,

%WMM

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

~ci B. Chan, files

MWcla275
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AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 4056 LOC:
SITE NAME: Monterey Mechanical Co. DATE REPORTED : 09/08/89
ADDRESS : 8275 San Leandro St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/08/89
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94621 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: Q7/15/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/15/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/24/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr Hamilton& Johnson
COMPANY NAME: Monterey Mechanical
ADDRESS: 8275 San Leandro St.
CITY/STATE: Oakland Ca 94621
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Addresg Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ Lop DATE
/_—_‘_\--..) *
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MONTEREY
MECHANICAL

PROCESS PIRING/METAL FABRICATION
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

8275 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621 510/632-3173
FAX 510/632-0732

June 20, 1997

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan

Subject: Well Closure

Gentlemen;

Monterey Mechanical Co. hereby requests review of the possibility
to close our monitering well,

In compliance with your request 1 have listed the following:

a. Tank removed — March, 1988

b. Analytical results revealed TPN6 and BTEX.

¢. Ensco Envircnmental Service, Inc., contracted to prepare
reports and install ground water well on Sept. 19, 1989.

d. Groundwater sample was collected on October 6, 1989,

e. Groundwater sampled again onj;

~
M v’
e 5. e
¢ Dec.—311998~ Jow ip, [0 v

All results were below allowable limits.

We have contracted with other services for monitering but they
have failed to perform.

Please contact the undersigned with questions of further information.

Sincerely,

CWJQ Q/uum—y



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY (HRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dwvisien of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

9 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
22¥D13'43523 Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Monterey Mechanical
Mr. Carl Johnson
8275 San Leandro St.
Cakland CA 94621

Re: 8tatus of Subsurface Investigation at 8275 8an Leandro
st., oakland CA 94621, dba Monterey Mechanical

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Recently, I was contacted by Ms. Lori Casias of the State Water
Resouces Control Board regarding the status of the investigation
at the above site. What she told me was a bit disturbing.
Apparently in conversation with her, you told her that you had
complied with all requirements and that our office still would
not recommend this site for case closure. Because of this, I
would like to clarify our office’s requirements in order to
facilitate recommendation of case closure.

Soil contamination found in sample #5 plus contamination observed
in a grab water sample necessitated the installation of the
monitoring well at this site. This well was installed in the
assumed downgradient location relative to the former gasoline
tank. Your next step would be to initiate groundwater sampling
of this well on a quarterly basis until you had obtained a
minimum of four consecutive quarters of non-detectable
concentrations of all parameters. According to our records, we
are not aware of any groundwater sampling data subseguent to the
initial sampling after the well installation. Please provide all
reports of groundwater sampling events since the 1989 well
installation. In addition, please have your consultant provide
the data reseached to determine the inferred groundwater gradient
at this site. After review of this data, our office will be able
to make an appropriate recommendation. If this data does not
exist, ie no additional monitoring occurred, you should reinstate
quarterly groundwater monitoring immediately. Please provide
the requested information within 30 days or by June 20, 1993.

I hope this clarifies the County’s requirements for this site.



Mr. Carl Johnson
StID # 4056

8275 San Leandro St.
May 19, 1993

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%MM&,—-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Material Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
L. Casias, SWRCB, Division of Clean Water Program, 2014 T
Street, Suite 130, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramento,
CA, 94244-2120
E. Howell, files

1-827538L
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Site ID# Site Name M@//‘-@w W%@Q Gi) Today's Date 2 /Zd /ff_]
slte  Address §21¢ &’V\ ?éﬁd»jzf-ﬁ g’M EPA ID#
Clty Zip 9462‘ Phone 632_3 I73

MAX Amt. Stored > SO0WS/559/200¢1? @ N

Hazardous Waste generated per month?

:  Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
/ Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Matericals
. Underground Tanks

The marked ltems represent violations of the Cdiif. Administration Cade (CAC) or the Heaiih & Safety Code (HS&C)

1.A GENERATOR (Tie 22)
1. Waste ID

Cemmenis:

2. EPA ID
3. > 20 cays
4, tabel qgates

[T

Mad 2 UETce ppwoved 407 (9877

5, Blennlal

4. Records
7. Comect
8. Copy sent

. Excepfion
10, Copies Rec'd

Manifest

JREN

___ 11, Tractment
___12. Orrsite Dlsp. (H.5.&C)
13, Ex Haz. Waste

Misc.

14, Communications
15. Alsle Space

16. Local Authorlty
17. Maintenance
18. Tralning

Fravantlon

19, Prapared

20, Nome Lst

21, Coples

22, Emi. Cooard, Timg.

gency

Conlin.

—_ 23. Conhdition
24, Compalibliity
— 25. Mcintenanco
—_ 26, inypaction

— 27, Butfer Zone
_ 28, Tonk inspection
— 9. Containment
. 3D, Sate Storage
—. 31. Freeboard

Conlainers, Tanks

I.B TRANSPORTER

32, Applic./innrance
.33, Comp. Cenh /CHP Imsp.
—. M, Containers

Mile 22)

35, Venicles =

36. EPA ID #3
37. Comect

38. HW Delivary
- 3% Records

Maonlled

‘ we  la

m'..’ ‘;‘J,A".. :

a 'l
ANt

_,’4'1.‘
’l’x‘ P Al -rl‘:‘ »
Alron /)Af’b\

w40, Name/ Coven
. 41, Recyciables

Canl'rs

Rev &/88
Contact:

Title:
Signhature:

Inspector:

Signature:




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
#415/271-4320

FACILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERAL INFORMATION
1. Establishment Name: _yMnaf%K@u ﬁkﬂaé%&t¢AAA€ (;

2. Site Address: 3"ll§‘ _{gd/t«.ﬂéau—a&é M

City @@dﬂ& Zip ﬁ\\{!“ 2

3. Mailing Address (if different):

Ccity Zip

4. Contact Person: @"lﬂ }IA/AA“—& Phone: @g 2-2173

Owner Phone:

5. Owner Name:

6. Name of Previous QOwner:

7. Date you assumed business: ‘G]AFQD

g. Std. Industrial Classification WRQI 9.‘T§Ee of Buiiness:

(SIC)
10. Number of Employees: io 11. EPA ID #:
PERMIT Check if you have permits from any of the following:

cal Agencies
12. [ ] Local Sewer District (industrial waste discharges)

Name of District
13. [bf/ City or Local Fire Dept. (Underground tanks, storage)

Name of City or Dept.
Type of Permit
w1
(]

14. Alameda County Dept. of Health (Underground tanks)

15. S.F. Regional Water Quality Management District

16. [ ] Bay Area Air Quality Management District
CALIFORNIA Department of Health Services:

17. [ ] Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facility

18. [ ] Hazardous Waste Hauler County Use Only

# Site ID
[ J1 Entry [ ]2



Alameda County, HazMat Generator Questionnaire Site ID No:

OTHER
please check if the following applies at your facility:

19. [ 1 tely hazardous materials are handled (Attachment 1)
20. | More than 500 lbs, 55 gal. or 200 cu. ft. of hazardous
~ materials are handled (per year?) (See attachment 2)

21. [ ] Hazardous materials are contained in underground tanks or
sumps.

22. [ ] You have submitted a business plan to the Alameda County
Division of Hazardous Materials under California Health &
Safety Code, Chapter 6.95.

23. Which of the following categories of hazardous materials are

handl at your facility:
{1 Toxic [ ] Corrosive ( ] Flammable [ ] Reactive

24, LIST OF CHEMICAILS HANDLED

Please list the County Inventory Numbers (CIN) or Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) numbers of any of the hazardous chemicals that you
handle. CIN numbers have been assigned to the more commonly used
hazardous chemicals. If CAS numbers are used, please precede each
number with an asterisk (*).

Lk el

zg@w

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information on thisg fg : best of
my knowledge, true and complete.

2s. _Cav| %V
Signature ‘

26.

Title Date

Department of Environmental Health
Please return completed form to: Hazardous Materials Division

3/88
mam




R TR S R R TR

RECEIPT OF THE BUSINESS PLAN FORM
UNDER H & SC, CHAPTER 6.95

I hereby acknowledge receipt of a business plan form which

is to be completed by the below named business or facility.
I understand that this plan is to be submitted to the Alameda
County Department of Health within 30 days of the receipt of
this plan.

Name of Business: W(}ﬂjét@pf ‘//[/LQ_CQ(}:\,((’QE (?2) .

Site Address:

Street ? 27( S’J/»L _ﬁ&%’(&,///ﬂ %
city, 2ip Code [ }ﬁ. 946 2 {

Person receiving this plan:
Printed Name: //(ji;;l/ ﬁ(ﬁl&\
Title: ( Cfﬁiw/{y g

Signature:

o
Date: 2(/29 /? /

e T RS S R
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FUEL LEAXK CASE FORM

Enter Date O4 / 25/ ¥q
Review Date o©gq / 25 / %4
Date of Last Corr. CY /1% /. 39
Report Date O% / 272 / a4

Review Status Z;
Evaluator -T0

sitename Monteren] Mochanics |
Street Number § 275

Street Legadro St

C:!-ty Oalelan

Z1p 949624

County ol

Local Agency Olgoo

Primary Substance $0 066 L9
Secondary Substance

Max. Soil Conc. (ppm)
Max G.W. Impact (ppb)

Case Type 352 G D GE)
epth

Groundwater
Permeability 1 2 3

Priority’B?
Rank -
Status O

Date 3B /

Date 5C /

Date 5R /
/
/
/

Date 7
Date 8 /
Date 9 /

Interim Y (EE;

Interim Date / /
Abate Method 4+ 7T

s
N

Lead Agency R LI RI
UGT N
Division 4Pz

Enforce Type C:) 1 2 3
Enforce Date / /

Pilot Program ¥ N
RP Search (§5 I R N

Comment (80 Characters)



MECHANICAL L{E‘W’Elﬁi OF TRANSMITTAL

VBROCHDBE RIING /METAL FARRIC ATION
ENOINEERING CONBTRUCTION

8275 San Leandro Street, Qakiand, California 94621

415/632-3173 FAX No. (415) 6320732 DATE JoB NO,
6@@” g (589 |
ATTENTIO
T0 é’, ,;é’/&f /p///

)"l'.ll.. & I'I PEA) ) qll g]

Fol®) wa\w Vudiq /@ow{ Heo
Ounklambs | Va4l

WE ARE SENDING YOU %Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
0 Shop drawings 3 Prints @ Plans 0 Samptles O Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order [
COPIES PATES NO. DESCRIPTION

ﬂﬂmzﬁb_)@ﬁé %‘fﬁm

7/ 8/8¢
e

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[J For approval

O For your use

@\s requested
For review and comment O

{J Approved as submitted [ Resubmit
i3 Approved as noted C1 Submit

copies for approval

copies for distribution

[0 Returned for corrections ] Return corrected prints

{1 FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
) /)
COPY TO /

PRADCT 2403 (AEEE] e Geoton, Wass. 95471

SIGNED:

N
¥ enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once,




- a g’

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMEAGENCY HAS STATE gFF;lEE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USEONLY - " 0
REPQRT BEEN FILED 7 -1 HEREBY CERTIEY THAT | AM A DESIG&RTEQ GQVER MENT E PLQYEE N‘]D THAT [ HAVG
[ves B o [Jves XX Mo | eeoaTep TS NORMWKION TO LOCA. OFFIIALS PURSUANT 10 SECTION 251407 OF
REPORT DATE CASE# THEHEALTH AND SAFTY CODE. el , , .
Oy 94 0o 8o 8+ 9« Sk - R ‘
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE RO
- CARL JOUNSON {415) 632-3173 Zﬂ e
g | REPRESENTING (] OWNEROPERATOR [ ) PEGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME_
g | [ wocascency [ ] omen MONTEREY MECHANICAL
8 ["aooress
8275 sweer  SAN LEANDRO STREET ery  QAKLAND e A 0 2462
o | NANE CONTACT PERSON FHONE
9|  MONTEREY MECHANICAL CO. [ Juskvown | CARL JOHNSON {415) 632-3173
Eg ADDRESS
& A
« SAME AS ABOVE STREET oy STATE ze
FACILITY NAME (I APPLICABLE) OFERATOR PHONE
z SAME AS ABOVE ( )
§ ADDRESS
E SYREET ey COUNTY ap
5 | CROSS STREET TYPE OF AREA [ ] cOMMERGIAL INDUSTRIAL [ | RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS [ RETAIL FUEL STATION
[} nesienmiaL [ ] OTHER (] paam XX omien CONTRACTOR
g | LOCAUAGENGY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
©u
28] ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES ARIU LEYI (415) 271-4320
§§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
G
E ( )
w | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g% GASOLINE e UNKNOWN
2
gg @
2 T unknown
= DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMOMITORMNG [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
S 0w 3u_20 4o 84 8+ [7] 7ankTEsT  [RK] TANK REMGVAL 1 omer
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHEGK ALL THAT APPLY)
H W W ol o d [XX UNKNOWN (XX removecontents [ | meplacETank  [XX CLOSE TANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] meramTank [ ) merarpiPNG | ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
a ves [] NO FYES.OATE ot 3,0 2o 4o 8 4 8y [J OTER
r SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS QNLYCAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
g (] tankieak [} UNKNOWN 1000 GAL. ] FaERGLASS (] overFiL. [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE
g | [XR erinaLeax AGE YRS X% steeL [] corrosion UNKNOWN
21 [T omen [XX unknown [T omer [ spe [] oner
ot} CHECK ONE ONLY
'8
43 [ unoereamined  [X3 solLony [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
| CHECKONFLONLY
ég [] SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGAESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) | CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY)
[
20| [ ] NOAGTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUR MONITORING INPROGRESS { | NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED [KX EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHEGK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETALS)
gz (] capsiteco) ] excavate & DISPOSE (ED) [ meMovEe FREE PRODUCT (FP) "] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION {IT)
g% (] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) {7 xcavaTe & TREAT(ED) [7] PuMP& TREAT GROUNOWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
(] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP HU) ] NOAGTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] omeROD
% BAVE ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT WITH ENSCO ENVIRIONMENTAL SERVICE, INC. THEY
% HAVE SCHEDULE®TO PLACE FIRST MONTERING WELL ON SEPTEMBER 20, 1989.

HSC 05 (487)

o



EHERBERDY

'E gts whether epergenty respense gersonrel and equipment
any ifwe.  EF 80, a Hazardous Material Iscident Report sﬂeu?d be fi!ed with
the 3tate Lice G{ Emergency Servig e; QUES} &t 2808
Secramerto, T 95E32. Coples of the DES report form maf “a thaﬁﬁ 2 at your
iocal unde-ground storage fank germitting agency.
repory has been filed 25 of the date of inis reparit

LOGAL AGENTY DMLY

T8 AvaTd Gupicaie notification pursuant 0 Health and Safe

25180.7. & desigrated sragent ewplopee shoula sige and sate the
this Block. 2 tyre dére doeg ol wean that

0 pose ¢ 3§

procedures sd € reauired.

RESORTED BY .
Ep¥Er your nege, telephons purber, and address.

represent and prcv%de company OF @eNCY name.

HESPONSIBLE PA
Inter nape, U ; £
regeonsibie for the Teak., Tne régpons
2T L

SITE LOCATIOH
rter infoemation regarding the tank fac
in

3o

EATND PRTAIT TAIR A
JMPLEMENTING ABE

Enucr narmes of
involved.

(ocal agency and Regional Ha

UESTANCES INYGLYED

Erter the name anz guantlty lost of the hazardous subsiange
or on o subsiamces iF sppropriale.
T zne wo of rost concewn For cleanus.

nrevides for informati
substancas teaked, 171§

ISR/ ASATINENT
Frovide fptormazior v

Trgicats sourcels) of leak. Provide dets
waterial iF zpmene Check hox{ss) iroi

TYPE

26 4 st sens 25 2

weund water have beon alfecisd, case myvie w

te TBriaking Waler' only iF ong or more mun
nave antugdlily been affected. & “Grounc Hate
that the affeczed «ater camel n

Ty that water wgilg have sol yet been affected.

se Lype ray chenge doon furiber Inwestigaxion.

dore fpvaved ot

cate whelher tha JES
THPORTANT: THE TRFURMATION PROVIUED OGN THIS FORM

STATISYICAL BURPISES DHLY AND IS N7 7O BE CONSTRUED AS REPRE§E¥1E ?H*
OFFICIAL POSITION OF &MY GOVERMMEMTOL AGENLY

the leak has besn
2% tg huran bealth g safely, only that ﬂOXEf' at zﬁﬂ

ate which sarty you

srinn, and agaress of ik
ble party would ﬂerra1§

w‘

spreasing o lend tarving

& fifey and sur re Bd’nﬁ dred.
irmgm, you gust provide the facility name apd full

Reniace Supply - provide &b

M
©r
,m
!,“
"
o3
€3
b
w
Bl
%
£3
0
Exl
p=3
-
W
1
=
ar
3
1
w
r
2
oF
o
i
&
.3
o

W G

e 'Graﬁzﬂ Water’®
1 or donestic y
gesigration da:s ret

ne, o0 it noL, used §or ﬁrisking water,

w1

CURREET STATUS -

Trdicate the category wiich bes? describes the current states of the case.
{héck ope Box ovty. - The reirorss -%e:’d pe relative to Ehe case tyse. For
example, iF case type is "Ground Water®, trien “Tarrent Status” snhould vefer to
the status ef tha groesd weher -investigztion or cleamep, &5 oppessd L0 fhat of

IS CHTEEDEZ FOR GEM

%t?;ﬂ AL ACTION
Tdicata uﬁi:n actions have besn used %o cleanus or remediale Ihe ieal.
fescriptions of opifons foliow:

Cap Size - wnsiall horizental fmperwesdble laysr to reduce raiafall

IR A R
infiltratior.

Containnent Barrier - install vertical dike 2o blogk horizontal movement
Lontaty

of contaminant.
Excgvale arg Dispose - remove contarninaled suil ard disptse i approves

Excavate ard Traal - reueve contaripated so%

Remgve Free Procduct - remove ficating product from water
tante.

Pump angd Treat Sroundwater - generally employsd o vomove dissolved

conTeminants.
Inhanced Bigdegradation -

yse b aveilabie tethnolicoy o promals
bacieriz: decomposivion of cont
Larp

*s!
a8,
water supnly o affected

f an
apin
arive
parties.

Treptment ar

- instzl} water trealment deviges at each awelling or

ather place &7 use.

do Aption Regquired - incfdent is winoee, recuiripg no

cemEsia; ACLIOR.

CRMERTS - Use in1s spage fo elabovate on any aspects of the fncident.
‘ﬁTLRE - Sigr the form in the space provided.
2.BUTLilH
If the forn is compieted by the tank owner or his agent. vetain the last copy
ard forward the remainirg copfes in tact fo your 200a% taak permiitiing agenc
Ffor &stribution, ‘ -
i, Original - Locad Tank Permitting lgenicy
2. Shote Water QQSCLVCLQ Contre] Board, Diwision of Waler Oualiit

&l TRy,
Urdergrodad Tank rregwaw S, 0. Box 160, Sacrarenic, A BHEOI
§£Q1Qﬂ°l water Quatity Control Boara 5
County 803*6 of Sﬁq\rv‘acrs or designee o receive Prodosition €
notification
Cwner/rese ca;zb!a warty.

(31}




MONTEREY
MECHANICAL

PROCESS PIPING/METAL FABRICATION
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

8275 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621 416/632-3173
FAX 415/832-0732

September 1, 1989

Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 04621

Attention: Mr. Rafat Shahid/Ariu Levi
Subject : Notice of Violation
Dear Mr. Shahid:

We are in receipt of your letter and have talked with
Mr. A, Levi concerning our problem here at Monterey
Mechanical Co. We have enclosed coples of bhoth Certificates
of Disposal and Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest as
requested.

We have entered into a contract with the "Ensco
Environmental Corp." for the monitoring well or wells as
required. We will continue to comply with your request as
quickly as possible. Thank you for your continuing help in
this matter.

cet: Enclosures

ALAMECA GOUNTY .
£pT, OF ENVIROBMENTAL HER, 1o
! HAZARDOUS mcﬂ[%
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BHIP SEAVICE COMPANY

W, J. HARRIS

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL

H & H Ship Service Company certifies to

that:

1. The storage tank(s), size(s)

removed from the

30 MARCH

H. G. WINTER QOMPANY

1988

2 - 1,000 gallon

MONTEREY MECHANICAL

facility at

8275 SAN LEANDRO BLVD.

g--n{o 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Street,

San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Nurber: 7u71
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2' holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site:

LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHVOND, CAL.IFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitablie for the
materials involved, and fully conplies with all applicable regulatory

and permit requirements.

5, Should you require further information, please contact (415) H43-u4835.

Very Truly Yours,

‘n./!‘ a

-D

tor
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£fte of mﬂamm—Hauiih and Weltare Agency - Departmeni of Hoalth Services
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 8-30-88) o Toxic Substances Conlrof Divisien
Plaasa priot of type _ (Form designed for use on ehte {12-pitch lypewriter). . e Sacramento, Galifornia
A | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS '('ia; US EPA ID W g p Manifest 2. Page L ypiormation in the shaded areas
i A N of B .
) WASTE MANIFEST | |(:j_{ //i fh/);[)% J{ "{?ll,}’g Pl L is not required by Federal law.
3. Generalor's Name and Maihng Address . A State Manifest Document Number
ator L v s » Lo PR APUIENLY
SET 0T T oA ] A B T e . SiLii198
e Y = S i 3 il R
SR TS SAL LEALDRL ST g% fetirdy S Gereraiar oD
, vy . - - 25 e " 7 - 3 e o
4. Generalor's Phono §/, s ) 7 22 o Ay / 1/4(//1&1‘{%(:”:-[, a{iw;l‘?"’::'l/’/{:/r
5. Transporter | Company Name 6 US EPA ID Number CBtate Transporter's ID ‘;,;‘f"',' AL /(’4
» N ' : » A A .
ALLIED 011 & PUNMVING i CI AI fi’_l 0] 8] erf}il I!& l"/" l? I? O. Transporter's Prhone  wroo) 5470000
FLo i L]
7. Transporter 2 Company Name ., TCEIwED US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID
4
ddoshab L1 L1 L L L | | | jF Tereeeners Fhoe
9, Deswnaied Facility Name and Site Address™’ T4 1300 US EPA ID Number G. State Facilty’s ID |
REFINERIRS SBERVYICRS G] Ai EBLO[ Sf ':’»] ]'i (}l €a! fl .?.I Si
15331 TIORTH HiY. 33 Monierey Mechanient Ca, H. Facility's Phone
PATTERSON, CA. 25363 | C' Al Dl (_)I Gi 3| 1 | 6 (b 7 I2 !8 (Bn0Y 874-4444
12, Contamers 13. Total 14. 1.
11. US DOT Dascription {Inctuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Quantity Unit Waste No.
No. Type Wt/ Vol
a. State 44 L
G HASTE QLEL M,.0.5 CONBUSTIBLE LEQULR
£ A 1270 0,011, T oyl | ERAIOMe
N [ Tl e el O I V8 ) 2
E b, State
R
A EPA/Other
s N O I A
R c. State
EPA/Other
| d | 1
d. State
EPA/Other
[ A O
J. Additional Descriptions for Malerials Listed Above K. Handhing Codes for Wasies Listed Abave
1.1 SrD O1L a. 01
Lead WATHER
N c.—7 d
15. Special Handling Instruclions and Additionat Information
GLOVES ‘
18
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | herdby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descnbed above by proper shipping
name and are classified, packed, marked,  and tabeted, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpaort by highway according to applicable
international and national government regulations. !,
If | am a targe quantily generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have
determined to be economically prachicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avaiiable to
mp which mimmizes the presenl and future threat to human health and the envirarment: OR, 1f ¢ am a small quantity generalor, | have made a goed
fasth effort to mimmize my waste generation and select the best waste management method that s available to me and’tha1 I can atford
Primod!?ypod Name . Signature f " - Month  Day  Year
L / ) . ! o - LA : / Y AN ; - -
LTS ALY i, PR / 4 ol bt )u/-f!'ra-?.'( : o oty M fa fpval 0 > St s S L"ll KA WA "/_1 (:}_.(‘;?
; 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerials (\‘_,f "“"\; i
:I. P{%ﬁi'\'yped Nama_,.'{_ - . SIST,,;D&/ x,/ e Monih Day  Year
b AT A ’7/"'///(?’/[)] L 37 Tl L A BT oAl I/E;’T({i.c(\:
o 18, Trapsporier 2 Acknoylu’dgemont of Receipt of Matenials i ;‘/ g /7
8 Printed/Typed Name | Signature Month Day ~ Year .
1
E H
: . L1t
19. Discrepancy ndication Spaco
F
A
c
] - RN
L X
| 20. Fagilty Owner or Operator Carlification of receipt of hazardous matesials covered by this memﬁést eAcept as noted 1a ltem 19,
:: Printed/Typed Nama Signature . Month  Day Year |
{ -y - : oy SO
[ 8 Lt HEVEER
~ v | 4
y ! s \ - .
DS 2032 A (1187) A Yollove TSP SENDS THES COPY T CENERATOR WITHIMIZ0 DAYS INSTRUGTIONS GN THE BAGK

EPA B700-—22

(Aev. 3-88) Previous adilions are obsoiate, (':3
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W, J. HARRIS

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL

30 MARCH 1988

H & H Ship Service Corpany certifies to H. G. WINTER QOVPANY

that:

. The storage tank(s), size(s) 2 - 1,000 gal lon

removed from the MONTEREY MECHANICAL

facility at 8275 SAN LEANDRD BIVD.

CAKLAND, CALTFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107.

. The following tank{s), H & H Job Number: 7471

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2' holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHVOND, CALIFORNIA

. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the

materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory
and permit reguirements.

. Should you require further information, please contact (415]) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,

gordinator
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Stale of Calilo/™—Health and Wellare Agenrcy e Departmant ot Health Services
Form Approved OMBE No 2050-—0039 (Expires $-30-88) \ X Toxic Substances Conlrol Di.visic:rl
Plaase print or type. {(Form designed for use on etite (12-pitch typewnter). . . - Sacramento, Colitornia

A UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS ! '(fe"e’ie:O"? US EPA D No Ty Doi”mgﬁfho 2 Pf‘ge ' | Information in the shaded areas
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' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

Y=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !

Cart e d Mol \#+P 06aing 05y DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 17, 1989 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
'b\ Oakiand, CA 94621
Mr. R. F. Hamilton {415)

8275 San Leandro Street
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Removal of Underground Fuel Tanks

Aermi i s for New Fuel Tank
Monterey Mechanica
8275 San Leandro Street

Qakland, CA 94621

PG 2 21989

- ﬂ)l-‘!}ﬁ??

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, witnessed the removal of two underground fuel
tanks at your facility on March 24, 1988. 1In addition to the removal
of tanks, the installation of one underground fuel tank was also
witnessed. 8o far, after repeated requests from Mr. Carl Johnson of
your company, and Ms. Gail Williams of H.G. Winters for manifests
supporting the legal disposal of the removed fuel tanks, a completed
unauthorized release form, results of full systen precision tank
testing as required by state regulation for permitting of new fuel
tanks, and a work plan to address ground water contamination, no
documentation has been received by this office.

You are requested to remedy this situation immediately. Please
submit signed manifests documenting the disposal of the tanks and any
other waste, a completed unauthorized release form, and tank testing

results by Thursday, August 31, 1989.

You are informed that failure to submit the requested documentation
violates the california Health and Safety Code (CHSC) as it relates
to the permitting and cleosure of underground fuel tanks. Section
25299 of the CHSC authorizes a fine of up to $5,000 per day for
failure to report an unauthorized release, and for failing the meet
the requirements for permitting; permit requirements for tanks
installed after 1/1/84 include precision testing as noted in CHSC

Section 25291 (7(D(g)})-



Monterey Mechanical
August 17, 1989
Page 2

In response to the results of sample analysis for the tank removals,
this facility is considered to have experienced a confirmed release
of petroleum hydrocarbons that has impacted subsurface soil and

ground water. The extent of this contamination must be assessed and

possibly remediated.

our office will be the lead agency overseeing both the soil and
groundwater remediation of this site. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) is currently unable to oversee the large number
of contamination cases within Alameda County and has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with
the RWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
RWQCB's remediation requirements, However, please be aware that you
are responsible for diligent actions to protect waters of the State.

To complete contaminant assessment and begin remediation, we reguire
that you submit a work plan which, at a minimum, addresses the items
1isted below and presents a timetable for their completion. Please
submit this workplan within 30 days of the date of this letter.

I. Introduction

A. Statement of scope of work

B. Site map showing location of past
underground storage tanks

C. Site History
- provide historical site use and ownership
information. Include a description of types
and locations of hazardous materials used on
site.

II. Site Description

A. Vicinity description including hydrogeologic setting
B. 1Initial soil contamination and excavation results
- provide sampling procedures used
- indicate depth to ground water
describe soil strata encountered
- provide sampling map showing all lines of excavation
and sampling points
C. Describe security measures



Monterey Mechanical

August 17,

Page 3

IVv.

V.

1989

plan for determining ground water contamination

Provide

construction and placement of wells should adhere to
the requirements of the “Regional Board Staff Recom-
mendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks". Provide a description of place-
ment and rationale for the location of monitoring
wells including a map to scale.

The placement and number of wells must be able to
determine the extent and magnitude of the free product

and dissolved product plumes.

Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells

expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

date of expected drilling

casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technigues

depth and type of seal

development method and criteria for adequacy of devel-

opment
plans for cuttings and development water

Ground water sampling plan

method for free product measurement, observation of

sheen

well purging procedures

sample collection procedures

chain of custody procedures

procedures for determining ground water gradient

Sampling schedule

measure free product weekly for first month following

well installation

measure free product and dissolved constituents
monthly for first three months.

after first three months monitor gquarterly.
monitoring must occur a minimum of one year.

site safety plan



Monterey Mechanical
August 17, 1989

Page 4

VI Development of a remediation Plan.

A.

The remediation plan is to include a time schedule for
remediation, and, at minimum, must address the following

issues:

- removal of all free product. Manual bailing is not
acceptable as a recovery system. Actual amount of free
product removed must be monitored and tabulated.

- remediation of contaminated soils and dissolved consti-
tuents must follow RWQCB's resolution No. 68-16.

- soils containing 1,000+ ppm of hydrocarbons must be
remediated. Soils containing between 100 and 1,000
ppn must be remediated unless sufficient evidence is
provided which indicates no adverse effects on
groundwater will occur. Clean up of soils to 100 ppm
is strongly recommended.

- design of remedial action system should be based on
a review of hydrogeologic and water quality data and
on an evaluation of mitigation alternatives. The
determination of probable capture zone(s) of
extraction system(s) should be based on aguifer
characteristics as determined by aquifer test
data

VII Reporting

A.

Technical reports should be submitted with a cover
letter from the property owners. The letter

must be signed by an owner or by

an authorized representative of that person.

Monthly reports must be subnitted for the next three
months with the first report due 90 days from the above
letter date.

Quarterly reports must be submitted with the first
report due 90 days after the final monthly report.
These reports should describe the status of the
investigation and cleanup.

All reports and proposals must be signed by a
california-Certified Engineering Geologist, California
Registered Geologist or a california-Registered Civil
Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 RWQCB document}).

A statement of qualifications should be included in



Monterey Mechanical
August 17, 1989
Page 5

all reports. Initial tank removal and

soil sampling does not require such expertise; however,
borehole and monitoring well installation and logging,
and impact assessments do require such a professional.

all proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and RWQCE.
You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction with
the RWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to Ccalifornia Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response may result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement and may subject the property owners to civil
jiabilities imposed by the RWQCB to a maximum amount of $1,000 per

day.

Should you have any gquestions concerning the contents of this letter
or the status of this case please contact Ariu Levi, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 415-271-4320.

Sincerely, /%fézgfaf”/

#+Rafat Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Program

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &
Environmental Protection
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Inspector Hallert, OFD
Gail Williams, H.G. Winter
Files
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H. G. Winter, Co.

General Engineering Contractor

24 Manch 1988

Primany product Line (s 2" glavandized and secondary containment (s 8"
fibern glass.

Depth of groundweter 44 unknown.

A 34ix {inch concrete pad will be over Zank.
Tub are secwred by threading.

Tank 44 seft at a Three foot depth.

Sincerely

& I bans

G. Williams



H. G. Winter, Co.

General Engineering Contractor
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H. G. Winter, Co.

General Engineering Contractor
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H. G. Winter, Co.

General Engineering Contractor

Re: CRosure Plan

Property Owner Name: HN()’] [’éfméj; M‘Lon L\ amn L(’CLQ_.
Property Oumer Address: S 275 _ S L samdie hgfl .
Numbé& 0f tanks to be removed: 2.

Size of tanks: 1000
Contents of fanks: GM{LQ/W.Q__

Closune procedute s~ moo v Kaull awan /% wast. Lol .
_Lmn)d:_ La/m’ﬁé F.VU\_. U/Lamamc(_ (L CORer - (?,ppa;{/w:{mum[:_ _/ma_ria_.

w/ L/l'\é\pﬂﬂ_/g;l_‘ -/OMYIG‘U-&_, 'faﬂl/{/&_, 5 ‘ll.a Lo SO(;Q— .Scw’pﬁg_. 5 gzue an ;:(AWL \
Hanol a,a»f;m,a_ o be_ Aant te Jmpmim,. S

ﬂm&_‘hﬁ Go 715 /‘/"/‘/ .SQLG ,Wcambﬂw\/—a‘aﬂambﬁ

Contracton: H. G. Winter, Co.
696-1 Kings Row
San Jose, CA, 95112
408 437 1775

Soil Laboratory: (founid La_é

Woundasm Dizeo

Sincerely

o LG amn



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322
OAKLAND, CA 94612
PHONE NO. 415/874-7237

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Ab

i . \ T
1. Business Name&7évzw;éi%? >§7é440ﬂuﬂaj? /7&. <%*%\Mﬁ#g
Business Owner h7§2777 //dﬂnﬁﬁéﬂ ‘jéiwxﬁémé

/

2. site Address 274 Sar L oamdo S //
City /Z21ﬁlzﬂuf 2ip 7464/  Phone _£323/73
3. Mailing Address Sams.
City Zip Phone

4, Land Owner

Address City, State Zip

5. EPA I.D. No. _CACOOOQ7IYTT
6. Contractor ,4/%§;1>A)uhZé%qﬁézo.

Address 4 %4 -/ gff;éfbm h;;éa)

City 5qgﬂTQZLML Phone $22?37777Z:
_ 21 obet
License Type A2-Z-C4/-C57 IDé _27900¥ T ol
. P s~ 4E 39
7. Other (Specify)
Address
City Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Namec/g:QZL)DZZfa&ﬂA

Phone #0L437/775

™~
Title Sﬁ?k.

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility éﬂ

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office?

Yes [ 2<4]

No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name /?%ZQQﬂJ‘gwmépmnﬁémf(@:C

EPA I.D. No. CANY95/678394

79

Address

City ag/c.w

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name r?Zgaathm(J;aﬂdﬁﬂf;gﬁbﬁ EPA I.D. No.

Address

State AQLLA Zip

City

¢) Tank Transporter

State Zip

vame A5 - Sk Sonasicss,
Address 20 /@g%a,jgaégw

EPA I.D. No. JAN0oH 77//4%

city £5hﬁk7;;Uﬂ0L$00

State Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

12. Sample Collector

vame 4G Mmia. (o

Lo

Company

Address £94-/ )ﬁ/m?/i:?m)

City _C;bn.(;%qu

-2 -

State _&{ 2ip 452/ A Phone _4p{437/775




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic contents
(past 5 years)
. ’ j‘?wt/lC,
Rooo Groo- TPH § BTAX 2" e

2 4 W?(é/?, 7%»71/{:

2000 Gaa- 7P 5 BT X

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes ([X] No [ 1}

1f yes, descrive. /5 Mo portlawsand of iy e,

16. Laboratories

Name ﬂmyu,;/ / r)[

Address _405° O Lk
7 Ll
city‘>@%ayﬁﬁhﬁ 1)}»0 State JCL&=_“ Zip

state Certification No. _/Z25°




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [/] No [ 1
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [1] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [} No [ ]

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan subnmitted? Yes [] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and reéceived

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information prov1ded above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the

responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) H G LW dpler

Signature egﬁ/éﬁﬁ%%L/yb/Zf?x

Date /4 3770/10[‘ /}/S/V

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) /éé» ﬁ%w/ [ m0aﬂwwﬁ\

signature ( =7 ijjjﬁﬂ& 74/2, } 4@1(%/
%37%;Qﬂ//é2}7

Date /5

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
Oone copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)

vt




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled -~ i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAI. METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are avalilable from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN - .
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-

ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



"

19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

20,

1/88

a)
b)
<)
d)

e)

£)
9)
h)
1)

)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

lLocation of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JUIY 12, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 4056 g Alameda. C 502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Hamilton
Monterey Mechanical
8275 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 8275 SAN LEANDRO ST., CA 94621

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to

make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure

letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these (
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Example letter #3 as a
guide. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In addition, to facilitate site closure, please provide copies of the following:

e Receipts for the disposal of the underground tank and the liquid waste

e Completed Unauthorized Release (Leak) form (enclosed)

e Documentation of the proper closure of the former monitoring well at the site.

If you have any questions about this, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c.*éChan,files

Ms. C. Locke, AEl, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549




OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY, OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
UNIFORM UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE INSPECTION REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL P¥ ION

May 11, 2000
StID # 4056

Messrs. Steve Bacciocco and Dick Hamilton
Monterey Mechanical

8275 San Leandro St.

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Work Plan for TPH and MTBE Delineation at Monterey Mechanical, 8275 San
Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for the submittal of the AEI Consultants’ May 5, 2000 work plan for the delineation
of TPH as gasoline and MTBE in soil and groundwater. I have completed my review of the work
plan and approve of the general approach, installation of temporary borings (geoprobes), for the
collection of soil and groundwater samples. However, please observe the following
additions/changes:

e The proposed location of borings AEI-1, AEI-3 and AEI-4 are acceptable. Because the
gradient is not known at this site and therefore, cannot be reliably known, please be prepared
to delineate the extent of TPH contamination (gasoline, BTEX and MTBE) in all directions
initially found. You may use any appropriate field screen method to estimate the soil or
groundwater impact.

e MTBE if detected by EPA method 8020 should be re-analyzed by EPA method 8260. It need
not be run for elevated TPH as gasoline, as proposed.

e Please run at least one water sample for soluble lead after it has been filtered through a 0.45
micron filter.

e Please inform me prior to performing this investigation.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.
Sincerely,

Brwsyn O

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Locke and Mr. J. Derhake, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette,
CA 94549-415

Wpap8275SLSt




> ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 12, 2000 : (510) 567-6700
StID # 4056 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dick Hamilton
Monterey Mechanical
8275 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Work Plan for Fuel Release Investigation at 8275 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

I have received your voice mail regarding Mr. Reynolds’ current handling of our office’s request
for a work plan for additional subsurface investigation at the above site. In response, I’m faxxing
a copy of an incomplete list of consultants whom I have work with recently. Please feel free to
consult with these or any others which may appear in the telephone directory under
“environmental consultants, consultants, environmental engineers et al”. You may contact me at
(510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

It appears that you have missed my February 17, 2000 deadline for report submittal. Please
provide our office a work plan to investigate the MTBE (methyl tertiary butyl ether) release
within 45 days or no later than May 31, 2000.

Sincerely,

Mm@d_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment (list of consultants)

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 I#Tofpages . L
iy Dk Hambto 7" A CHAN
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 12, 2000 ' (510) 567-6700
StID # 4056 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dick Hamilton
Monterey Mechanical
8275 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Work Plan for Fuel Release Investigation at 8275 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94621 :

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

1 have received your voice mail regarding Mr. Reynolds’ current handling of our office’s request
for a work plan for additional subsurface investigation at thc above site. In response, I'm faxxing
a copy of an incomplcte list of consultants whom I have work with recently. Please [eel [ree to
cansult wilh these or any others which may appcar in the telephone directory under
“environmental consultants, consultants, environmental engineers et al”. 'You may contact me at
(510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

It appears that you have missed my February 17, 2000 deadline for report submittal. Please
provide our office a work plan to investigate the MTBE (methyl tertiary butyl ether) release
within 45 days or no later than May 31, 2000.

Sincerely,

&W%m%_

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Artachment (list of consultants)
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March 21, 2000

Alameda County, California
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Barney M. Chan

Subject: Request for Site Assessment Work Plan/Landowner Notification and
Participation Requirements - 8275 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94621

Ref: A) Alameda County letters of January 26, 2000
B) MMCo letter of February 4, 2000
C) Alameda County letter of February 17, 2000 -received February 23, 2000

Gentlemen,

We have received and reviewed the reference ‘c’ letter. The letter makes many
misleading statements and cites partial truths as total and complete fact. Therefore we
must respond the reference ‘c’ letter to correct the record.

1. This writer has never, on any occasion, personally met with Mr. Hertz or Mr.
Ormerod of All Environmental. | have only spoken with Mr. Hertz on three occasions,
all by telephone. | have never had any conversation with Mr. Ormerod on any subject,
at any time.

2. The factual statements we made in paragraph (8) of the reference ‘b’ letter
concerning our telephone conversation with Mr. Hertz are correct and stand as written.
At no time was Mr. Ormerod involved in the actual telephone conversation. Even
though he now claims to have been present (presumably at All Environmental) one has
to wonder why Mr. Ormerod failed to correct Mr. Hertz as he misspoke, or further, stop
Mr. Hertz from conveying information to us that Ormerod knew was erroneous.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 17, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

D #4056 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Carl Reynolds, Sr. (510) 337-9432

Monterey Mechanical
8275 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Underground Tank Fuel Release at 8275 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr.Reynolds:

I have received and reviewed the plot plan of Monterey Mechanical and its neighboring sites
provided by you. The plot plan shows that the former Monterey Mechanical gasoline tank is over
250 feet from the former Truck Stop tanks. The concentration of the gasoline component,
MTBE, in water is approximately 10 times greater in the Monterey Mechanical sample than that
in the Truck Stop monitoring well samples. These two points make it highly unlikely that the
groundwater contamination found beneath the Monterey Mechanical tank could have come from
off-site. :

I have also spoken with Mr. John Ormerod of All Environmental, who oversaw the tank removal
and was present during your conversation with Mr. Craig Hertz. Mr. Ormerod recalls the
conversation and stated that All Environmental did not state that the gasoline and MTBE
contamination could not have come from your tank. Rather, AEI stated that a subsurface
investigation would be required to provide evidence to make that type of statement.

Based upon this information, an off-site source of your on-site groundwater contamination has
not been identified. Therefore, a soil and groundwater investigation to determine the extent of
petroleum contamination from the underground tank release is required. It would be reasonable
to do perform an initial investigation using temporary borings ie geoprobe, hydropunch, etc.

Please provide a work plan to perform such an inVestigation to our office within 45 days or
no later than March 31, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
SZZI;/KL

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/
* C: B. Chan, files
Mr. C. Hertz, AEI, 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-415

2wprq8275SLSt
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February 4, 2000

Alameda County, California
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Barney M. Chan

Subject: Request for Site Assessment Work Plan/Landowner Notification and
Participation Requirements - 8275 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94621

Ref: Alameda County letters of January 26, 2000

Gentlemen,

Per your request during our telephone conversation of Wednesday February 2,
2000 please find a scaled drawing of our 8275 San Leandro St. Oakland, CA facility
enclosed for your review. Although the drawing is dated 6 Jan 1969, it remains an
accurate depiction of our leased facility as it exists today.

We have noted on the 1969 drawing that the adjacent property to the south of
our location has been modified significantly in that its occupancy has been changed
from that from a construction company as shown, to an automobile wrecking and
dismantling facility. The facility has been operated by “Pick-n-Pull” since the late
1970’s.

We have also noted on the 1969 drawing that the adjacent property to the north
of our location is a Union 76 Truck Stop and fuel depot. The Truck Stop fuel tanks are
located approximately 30 feet to the north of our property line and 100 feet east of
Elmhurst Creek. In recent years, the Truck Stop property has been declared (by
others) a significant source of soil and groundwater pollution. We were told by your
office that the Truck Stop property owner was ordered to take remedial action and
further, the property owner applied for and received financial assistance in the form of
“Cleanup Fund” monies. Accordingly, we can conclude that the soil and groundwater
contamination must have been large scale and wide spread.




MONTEREY MECHANICAL CO.

We would like to point our that the EImhurst Creek traverses all three properties.
The Elmhurst Creek Culvert ends at the MMCo/Truck Stop property line where the
Creek becomes an open ditch type of structure. Elmhurst Creek is subject to tidal
action. Flooding has and continues to occur during periods of combined heavy rain and
high tide. Please note that the Pick-n-Pull site storm drain collection pipelines traverse
that property and drain directly into the EImhurst Creek Culvert after traveling
underground, beneath our parking lot for some 100 feet.

The Truck Stop property appears to have been developed in such a manner that
all surface water drains into EImhurst Creek. The Truck Stop has an automobile repair
facility and a truck/trailer wash facility constructed just a few feet and a few yards to the
east of the Creek. A casual observation of the water in the Creek on the Truck Stop
property this morning revealed an oily residue on the surface, for as far as the eye
could see.

Our 1969 site drawing conclusively demonstrates that the property leased by
Monterey Mechanical Co. is but a small island situated between two major properties
that have the resources and the real potential to contaminate surface and subsurface
soils and water.

Maintaining a small on-site refueling system was not cost effective. Monterey
Mechanical Company made a business decision to have its fueling/refueling operations
conducted off site, at commercial service stations. The removal of our Underground
Fuel Storage Tank was purely an elective action on our part. The Underground Storage
Tank and piping removed in August 1999 was only a couple of years old.

Immediately after our Underground Storage Tank was removed, soils and
groundwater were tested for contamination. During our February 2, 2000 telephone
conversation | conveyed to you that Mr. Craig Hertz of All Environmental, Inc., our
Underground Fuel Storage Tank removal contractor, had clearly stated to me that there
was NO petroleum hydrocarbon contamination found in the excavated soil materials.
Hertz also explained that trace amounts of contamination were detected in the ground
water that was flowing into the excavation. Hertz unequivocally stated that it is his
professional opinion that our Underground Storage Tank and piping was NOT the
cause of that ground water contamination.

If there are any further questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please
contact this writer.

Very Truly Yours,

Carl M. Reynolds Sr.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 26, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 4056 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
} Mr. Carl Reynolds
Monterey Mechanical
8275 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Site Assessment Work Plan for 8275 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Reynolds:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 12, 1999 Underground Storage Tank
Removal Final Report prepared by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) detailing the removal of one
(1) 2000 gallon underground gasoline tank from the above property. This report was provided to
our office by the City of Oakland, Hazardous Materials Program. I was told by inspector Hernan
Gomez of the City of Oakland, you were made aware that our office would continue the oversight
of the underground tank removal.

Based upon the presence of elevated gasoline, BTEX and MTBE in the groundwater sample
taken during the April 1999 tank removal, this site is considered to have experienced a release of
petroleum hydrocarbon that has impacted groundwater. The extent of this contamination must be
determined and potentially remediated. I have enclosed an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak) form for your completion. Please complete and return to our office
within 10 days of receipt. In addition, please submit a complete copy of the referenced AEI
report since our copy is missing certain disposal documentation.

In order to determine the extent of the petroleum release, you should consider the use of
temporary borings to collect soil and groundwater samples near the former tank. The samples
should be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. MTBE
should be confirmed using EPA Method 8260. Based upon initial investigation results, it will be
determined what, if any, additional work is required. Please submit a site assessment work
plan to our office within 30 days or no later than February 29, 2000.

You have also been sent a “Landowner Notification and Participation Requirements” information.
This information is required to comply with additional Health and Safety Code requirements as
stated in the letter.

As you may be aware, our office was in the midst of recommending closure of this site in regards
to the two 1000 gallons underground tanks removed in 1988. In fact, I left a message with you to
requesting verification of the closure of the monitoring well installed during that investigation.
Because of the results of this more recent tank removal, our office cannot proceed with site
closure. In future reports, please have the location of all former underground tanks noted in your
site map.




Mr. Carl Reynolds

Monterey Mechanical

8275 San Leandro St., Oakland 94621
January 26, 2000

Page 2.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Health and Safety Code and the
Water Code. The failure to submit the requested information may result in civil liability.

Please contact me if you have any comments or questions. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

5@%/«%\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure ( Mr. Reynolds only)

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King Dr., Oakland 94612
Wprq8275
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